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Hi Lara - Please share the correspondence below and attached Word document with the
Commission for Item 3-D on tonight's agenda.  Apologies for sending so late.  Thank you!

****
Dear fellow OGC Commissioners,

As we will have quite a bit on our plate this evening, I wanted to make a proactive attempt at
potentially streamlining our discussion of Item 3-D (our recommendations for the "null and
void" remedy replacement). 

I have prepared a redlined version of the current Sunshine Ordinance language that
incorporates what I believe to be the most effective and elegant language from the various
proposals under consideration, plus some additional language about "informal resolution
options" that I'd like to propose during our discussion.  I thought it might be helpful to see
everything in one place to consider the ways the sub-sections of the Ordinance interact with
each other as we try to take a holistic and practical view of our complaint resolution process.

This is a possible starting point for discussion and, of course, we can modify, accept, or reject
it as the Commission sees fit (and in accordance with collaborative feedback from Staff). 

Best regards,
Krystal
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Sunshine Ordinance Sections for Proposed Revision:  4/5/21 OGC Meeting Item 3-D


Proposed Revisions for Consideration by Commissioner LoPilato


2-92.4 - Notices and Posting of Information. 


a.  At a minimum, the following shall be posted on the City's website and provided in written 
form in the City Clerk's Office and at the reference desk of each Alameda public library. 
These documents must be posted on the City's Website for a period of at least four (4) 
years: 


City Charter; 


Alameda Municipal Code; 


General Plan and Area Plans; 


Zoning Ordinance; 


Landmarks Preservation Ordinance; 


Sunshine Ordinance; 


Citizen's Guide to Public Information; 


Records Index; 


Records Retention Schedule; 


Council Rules of Procedure; 


Conflict of Interest Code; 


Statements of Economic Interest*; 


Executive Management Work Plans*; 


Capital Improvement Plans*; 


Agendas and Minutes of the Meetings of all Policy Bodies*; 


Budgets*; 


Draft and Final Environmental Impact Reports and Environmental Impact 
Statements (these documents may be posted on the website of the EIR/EIS 
consultant in lieu of the City's website so long as a link to such documents is 
made available on the City's website).** 


* These documents may be removed from the City's Website four (4) years after 
they are filed or adopted. 







** These documents may be removed from the City's Website once the project 
that relates to the environmental documents has been built out. 


b.  Each policy body shall have posted on the City's website all current meeting Agendas, 
minutes and other documents required to be made public and thereafter, make reasonable 
efforts to post past materials. Each policy body shall make reasonable efforts to ensure 
that its portion of the City's website is updated on a weekly basis. 


c.  Large documents, such as drafts and final copies of City budgets and records concerning 
environmental impacts, including but not limited to, those resulting from compliance with 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental 
Protection Act (NEPA), shall be posted on the City's website consistent with subsection 
a. above and made available at designated City offices with copies available for 
borrowing by the public at each Alameda public library. 


d.  Notices shall be written in easily understood language without undefined abbreviations 
or acronyms and give a full description of the subject, applicable regulations, significant 
consequences of taking action or non-action, when and where the subject will be 
considered, opportunities for public comment, and where to obtain further information. 


e.  The Open Government Commission shall review public notices to ensure that they 
conform to the requirements of this article and work to improve publicly accessible 
information databases to ensure consistency, equity, timing, and extent of noticing for 
meetings and other matters of public interest. 


f.  Right to notice regarding matters that may impact the physical environment shall be 
equivalent for residential and commercial tenants and property owners. 


g.  Meetings on matters related to or actions taken in anticipation of a potential development 
project or other land use matter, such as but not limited to grant applications, project 
funding, and ordinance changes, including but not limited to, General Plan and area plan 
amendments or rights transfers, shall be noticed at least as extensively as is required for 
meetings on said projects. 


h.  Online Public Records Repository. The City shall maintain an online repository of public 
documents on a publicly accessible website. The repository will allow the public to 
download any document in the repository in its entirety. 


1.  Documents in the repository shall be searchable at a minimum by title, date, 
author(s), and related City department(s). 


2.  Public documents should routinely be published to the public records repository by 
default. Documents are not required to be added to the repository where it would be 
cost prohibitive to do so. 


i. Record of Open Government Commission Decisions and Resulting Actions.  Within the 
Open Government Commission portion of the City’s website, which is maintained in 
accordance with subsection (b) herein, the City shall provide a listing of Open 
Government Commission decisions on complaints brought pursuant to Section 2-93.2 of 
this Ordinance.  For decisions in which the Open Government Commission issues a “cure 
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and correct” recommendation pursuant to section 2-93.8 of this Ordinance, the relevant 
policy body’s action in response to that recommendation shall be listed as well.


(Ordinance Sections 2-92.5 – 2-93.1 omitted for brevity)


2-93.2 - Complaint Procedures Regarding Alleged Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance. 


a.  A complainant must file a complaint no more than fifteen (15) days after an alleged 
violation of the Sunshine Ordinance. 


b.  Upon filing of an official complaint form (including submittal of all evidence) with the 
City Clerk's Office, the complainant and the City (as respondent) shall appear at a hearing 
scheduled, in consultation with all relevant parties, including the Commission members, 
no later than thirty (30) business days from the date the complaint is filed unless all 
relevant parties agree to a later date. A complainant's failure to respond to 
communications from the City Clerk's Office, after reasonable attempts have been made 
using all reasonably available means of making contact with complainant, related to 
setting the hearing may lead to a forfeiture of the complaint. During this hearing the 
Commission will provide the parties with the chance to present evidence and make 
arguments. The Commission may render an oral tentative decision, or a formal written 
decision, on the matter at the conclusion of the hearing. If the Commission renders an 
oral tentative decision on the matter at the conclusion of the hearing, it will render a 
formal written decision on the matter at a continued meeting within thirty (30) business 
days of the conclusion of the hearing, or at its next regular meeting, whichever is sooner. 


c.  No complaint will be accepted by the Commission against a member of the City Council 
or an officially declared candidate within forty-five (45) days of a City election. 


d. In addition to the Open Government Commission’s ability to render a formal written 
opinion finding a violation or non-violation of the Sunshine Ordinance, the Commission 
may also consider options for informal resolutions of complaints and, upon majority vote 
of the Commission, may make non-binding recommendations to the City Manager, City 
Attorney’s Office, City Clerk, or City Council regarding informal resolution options or 
steps to avoid future similar complaints. 


(Ordinance Sections 2-93.3 – 2-93.7 omitted for brevity)


2-93.8 - Penalties. 


a. If the Commission finds a violation of Section 2-91 (Public Access to Meetings), the 
Commission may recommend to the originating body steps necessary to cure or correct 
the violation. The originating body shall review the Commission’s recommendation and 
render a final decision on whether to accept or reject by agreeing and curing, or 
disagreeing, with the Commission’s recommendation, in whole or in part, as soon as 
practicable.  Such a final decision is not subject to further administrative appeal except for 
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judicial review.  The City, City Council, and the relevant originating body shall take all 
necessary actions to maintain the status quo, to the maximum extent authorized by law, 
pending the originating body’s review of the Commission’s recommendation.  The 
Commission may impose a two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollar fine on the City for a 
subsequent similar violation, and a five hundred ($500.00) dollar fine for a third similar 
violation, that occurs within the same 12-month period as the first violation. 


b.    If the Commission finds a violation of Section 2-92 (Public Information), the Commission 
may recommend to the City Manager, the City Clerk and the City Attorney steps necessary 
to cure or correct the violation.  The City Manager, the City Clerk and/or the City 
Attorney, as appropriate, shall promptly render a final written decision upon receipt of the 
Commission’s recommendation.  The Commission may impose a two hundred fifty 
($250.00) dollar fine on the City for a subsequent similar violation, and a five hundred 
($500.00) dollar fine for a third similar violation, that occurs within the same twelve (12) 
month period as the first violation. 


c.  Fines shall be used for records retention technology, and/or Sunshine Ordinance training 
and education. 


d.  A person who makes more than two (2) complaints in one (1) 12-month period that are 
determined by the Commission to be unfounded shall be prohibited from making a 
complaint for the next five (5) years. 
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Sunshine Ordinance Sections for Proposed Revision:  4/5/21 OGC Meeting Item 3-D

Proposed Revisions for Consideration by Commissioner LoPilato

2-92.4 - Notices and Posting of Information. 

a.  At a minimum, the following shall be posted on the City's website and provided in written 
form in the City Clerk's Office and at the reference desk of each Alameda public library. 
These documents must be posted on the City's Website for a period of at least four (4) 
years: 

City Charter; 

Alameda Municipal Code; 

General Plan and Area Plans; 

Zoning Ordinance; 

Landmarks Preservation Ordinance; 

Sunshine Ordinance; 

Citizen's Guide to Public Information; 

Records Index; 

Records Retention Schedule; 

Council Rules of Procedure; 

Conflict of Interest Code; 

Statements of Economic Interest*; 

Executive Management Work Plans*; 

Capital Improvement Plans*; 

Agendas and Minutes of the Meetings of all Policy Bodies*; 

Budgets*; 

Draft and Final Environmental Impact Reports and Environmental Impact 
Statements (these documents may be posted on the website of the EIR/EIS 
consultant in lieu of the City's website so long as a link to such documents is 
made available on the City's website).** 

* These documents may be removed from the City's Website four (4) years after 
they are filed or adopted. 



** These documents may be removed from the City's Website once the project 
that relates to the environmental documents has been built out. 

b.  Each policy body shall have posted on the City's website all current meeting Agendas, 
minutes and other documents required to be made public and thereafter, make reasonable 
efforts to post past materials. Each policy body shall make reasonable efforts to ensure 
that its portion of the City's website is updated on a weekly basis. 

c.  Large documents, such as drafts and final copies of City budgets and records concerning 
environmental impacts, including but not limited to, those resulting from compliance with 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the National Environmental 
Protection Act (NEPA), shall be posted on the City's website consistent with subsection 
a. above and made available at designated City offices with copies available for 
borrowing by the public at each Alameda public library. 

d.  Notices shall be written in easily understood language without undefined abbreviations 
or acronyms and give a full description of the subject, applicable regulations, significant 
consequences of taking action or non-action, when and where the subject will be 
considered, opportunities for public comment, and where to obtain further information. 

e.  The Open Government Commission shall review public notices to ensure that they 
conform to the requirements of this article and work to improve publicly accessible 
information databases to ensure consistency, equity, timing, and extent of noticing for 
meetings and other matters of public interest. 

f.  Right to notice regarding matters that may impact the physical environment shall be 
equivalent for residential and commercial tenants and property owners. 

g.  Meetings on matters related to or actions taken in anticipation of a potential development 
project or other land use matter, such as but not limited to grant applications, project 
funding, and ordinance changes, including but not limited to, General Plan and area plan 
amendments or rights transfers, shall be noticed at least as extensively as is required for 
meetings on said projects. 

h.  Online Public Records Repository. The City shall maintain an online repository of public 
documents on a publicly accessible website. The repository will allow the public to 
download any document in the repository in its entirety. 

1.  Documents in the repository shall be searchable at a minimum by title, date, 
author(s), and related City department(s). 

2.  Public documents should routinely be published to the public records repository by 
default. Documents are not required to be added to the repository where it would be 
cost prohibitive to do so. 

i. Record of Open Government Commission Decisions and Resulting Actions.  Within the 
Open Government Commission portion of the City’s website, which is maintained in 
accordance with subsection (b) herein, the City shall provide a listing of Open 
Government Commission decisions on complaints brought pursuant to Section 2-93.2 of 
this Ordinance.  For decisions in which the Open Government Commission issues a “cure 
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and correct” recommendation pursuant to section 2-93.8 of this Ordinance, the relevant 
policy body’s action in response to that recommendation shall be listed as well.

(Ordinance Sections 2-92.5 – 2-93.1 omitted for brevity)

2-93.2 - Complaint Procedures Regarding Alleged Violations of the Sunshine Ordinance. 

a.  A complainant must file a complaint no more than fifteen (15) days after an alleged 
violation of the Sunshine Ordinance. 

b.  Upon filing of an official complaint form (including submittal of all evidence) with the 
City Clerk's Office, the complainant and the City (as respondent) shall appear at a hearing 
scheduled, in consultation with all relevant parties, including the Commission members, 
no later than thirty (30) business days from the date the complaint is filed unless all 
relevant parties agree to a later date. A complainant's failure to respond to 
communications from the City Clerk's Office, after reasonable attempts have been made 
using all reasonably available means of making contact with complainant, related to 
setting the hearing may lead to a forfeiture of the complaint. During this hearing the 
Commission will provide the parties with the chance to present evidence and make 
arguments. The Commission may render an oral tentative decision, or a formal written 
decision, on the matter at the conclusion of the hearing. If the Commission renders an 
oral tentative decision on the matter at the conclusion of the hearing, it will render a 
formal written decision on the matter at a continued meeting within thirty (30) business 
days of the conclusion of the hearing, or at its next regular meeting, whichever is sooner. 

c.  No complaint will be accepted by the Commission against a member of the City Council 
or an officially declared candidate within forty-five (45) days of a City election. 

d. In addition to the Open Government Commission’s ability to render a formal written 
opinion finding a violation or non-violation of the Sunshine Ordinance, the Commission 
may also consider options for informal resolutions of complaints and, upon majority vote 
of the Commission, may make non-binding recommendations to the City Manager, City 
Attorney’s Office, City Clerk, or City Council regarding informal resolution options or 
steps to avoid future similar complaints. 

(Ordinance Sections 2-93.3 – 2-93.7 omitted for brevity)

2-93.8 - Penalties. 

a. If the Commission finds a violation of Section 2-91 (Public Access to Meetings), the 
Commission may recommend to the originating body steps necessary to cure or correct 
the violation. The originating body shall review the Commission’s recommendation and 
render a final decision on whether to accept or reject by agreeing and curing, or 
disagreeing, with the Commission’s recommendation, in whole or in part, as soon as 
practicable.  Such a final decision is not subject to further administrative appeal except for 
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judicial review.  The City, City Council, and the relevant originating body shall take all 
necessary actions to maintain the status quo, to the maximum extent authorized by law, 
pending the originating body’s review of the Commission’s recommendation.  The 
Commission may impose a two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollar fine on the City for a 
subsequent similar violation, and a five hundred ($500.00) dollar fine for a third similar 
violation, that occurs within the same 12-month period as the first violation. 

b.    If the Commission finds a violation of Section 2-92 (Public Information), the Commission 
may recommend to the City Manager, the City Clerk and the City Attorney steps necessary 
to cure or correct the violation.  The City Manager, the City Clerk and/or the City 
Attorney, as appropriate, shall promptly render a final written decision upon receipt of the 
Commission’s recommendation.  The Commission may impose a two hundred fifty 
($250.00) dollar fine on the City for a subsequent similar violation, and a five hundred 
($500.00) dollar fine for a third similar violation, that occurs within the same twelve (12) 
month period as the first violation. 

c.  Fines shall be used for records retention technology, and/or Sunshine Ordinance training 
and education. 

d.  A person who makes more than two (2) complaints in one (1) 12-month period that are 
determined by the Commission to be unfounded shall be prohibited from making a 
complaint for the next five (5) years. 
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